. 5151 San Felipe, Suite 2400
* ‘ Ol u m b I a Houston, Texas 77056
w Phone: 713-386-3759

* Pipe"ne GI"OUp Fax: 713-386-3755

jdowns@cpg.com

Jim Downs
Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs

May 31, 2016

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, N.E.

Washington, DC 20426

Re: Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC, Docket No. RP16-
Negotiated Rate and Non-Conforming Agreement and Request for Waiver

Dear Ms. Bose:

In accordance with Part 154 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (“FERC” or “the
Commission”) regulations! and section 46.11 of the General Terms and Conditions (“GTC”) of its FERC
Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. 1, Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (“Columbia”) hereby
submits for Commission review and approval the negotiated rate and non-conforming amendments to
the following service agreement:

FTS Service Agreement No. 173522
Between Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC and
Kentucky Power Company
Dated May 31, 2016

In addition, Columbia submits for filing the following revised tariff section, with a proposed effective
date of June 1, 2016:

Part Version Title
VIII.12 28.0.0 Non-Conforming Service Agreement

Finally, Columbia submits for filing the following revised tariff section for inclusion in its FERC
Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 1.1 tariff, with a proposed effective date of June 1, 2016:

Part Version Title
1 38.0.0 Table of Contents
4.29 0.0.0 Service Agreement No. 173522 — Kentucky Power Company

Statement of Nature, Basis and Reasons

As background, on November 21, 2014, Columbia requested authorization pursuant to its
blanket certificate to construct its Lawrence County Expansion Project (the “Project”) in Wayne County,

1 18 C.F.R. Part 154 (2015).

Columbia Gas Transmission | Columbia Gulf Transmission | Crossroads Pipeline
Hardy Storage Company | Millennium Pipeline | Columbia Midstream
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West Virginia and Lawrence County, Kentucky.2 The Project will provide up to 72,000 Dth/d of firm
natural gas transportation service on a new Columbia lateral to Kentucky Power Company (“Kentucky
Power”), the anchor shipper, at Kentucky Power’s Big Sandy Plant Unit 1 power plant. On January 27,
2015, the Commission issued an Environmental Assessment Report on the Project finding that approval
of the Project “would not constitute a major federal action significantly affecting the quality of the
human environment.”3

Columbia is placing the Project in service on June 1, 2016. The service agreement submitted
herein (the “Kentucky Power Agreement”) facilitates service on the Project and contains negotiated
rates and non-conforming provisions; therefore, Columbia is filing and requesting that the Commission
approve the Kentucky Power Agreement with an effective date of June 1, 2016.

The Commission’s Negotiated Rate Policy Statement requires that pipelines provide “a detailed
narrative outlining the terms of its negotiated contract, the manner in which such terms differ from its
form of service agreement, the effect of such terms on the rights of the parties, and why such deviation
does not present a risk of undue discrimination.”# Furthermore, Section 154.112(b) of the Commission’s
regulations states that “[c]ontracts for service pursuant to [18 C.F.R. part 284] that deviate in any
material aspect from [a pipeline’s] form of service agreement must be filed.”®> In Columbia Gas
Transmission Corp., the Commission clarified that a material deviation is contractual language that
goes beyond the filling-in of the blank spaces in the pro forma service agreement and that affects the
substantive rights of the parties.® The Commission determined that material deviations from the pro
forma service agreement in a pipeline’s applicable tariff fall into two general categories—those that must
be prohibited because they present a significant potential for discrimination among shippers and those
that can be permitted without substantial risk of discrimination.” Columbia submits that all of the
provisions of the Kentucky Power Agreement are either: (1) consistent with Columbia’s FERC Gas Tariff
and therefore not materials deviations; or (2) permissible deviations that do not pose a threat of undue
discrimination. Columbia also informs the Commission that Columbia and Kentucky Power have
agreed to the negotiated rates and non-conforming provisions, discussed herein.

The Kentucky Power Agreement contains a non-conforming provision in Section 2 (Term)
stating that Kentucky Power has the one-time right, subject to certain conditions, to extend the term of
their service agreements for an additional term of 5 years, at certain, specified rates. Columbia’s Tariff
provides that Columbia and a shipper have the right to renegotiate any of the terms of a long-term
service agreement, including the rates to be charged, prior to the expiration of its term in exchange for
the shipper’s agreement to extend the use of at least part of its capacity.8 Consistent with the Tariff, the
above Section 2 of the Kentucky Power Agreement gives Kentucky Power, as an anchor shipper on the
Project, the right to mutually agree with Columbia to extend the term of the service agreement. All
shippers on Columbia’s system have a similar right. Accordingly, the non-conforming provision does
not confer any benefits on Kentucky Power that are not available to all shippers. Also, while not explicit
in the open season for the Project, Columbia was willing to provide any shippers bidding in the open
season with the option to extend the term of a service agreement; Columbia received no bids in the open
season. Moreover, as the only shipper on a lateral serving the Kentucky Power Big Sandy plant,

2 Request of Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC to Construct Certain Facilities Under Blanket Authorization,
Docket No. CP15-19-000 (Nov. 21, 2014).

3 Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC, Environmental Assessment Report, Docket No. CP15-19-000, at 8 (Jan. 27,
2015).

4 Natural Gas Pipelines Negotiated Rate Policies and Practices, 104 FERC 1 61,134, at P 33 (2003).

18 C.F.R. § 154.112(b).

97 FERC 1 61,221, at 62,002 (2001).

Id. at 62,003.

Columbia FERC Gas Tariff GTC at 4.1(b)(2).

o N o u
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Kentucky Power is a uniquely situated shipper. Finally, the Commission has allowed Columbia to
include similar provisions in service agreements allowing a shipper the right to extend the term of the
service agreement,® and in this case, the Commission should accept this nhon-conforming provision
consistent with its prior orders.

With respect to negotiated rates, Section 3 (Rates) of the Kentucky Power Agreement states
“Shipper, having been apprised of the availability of a maximum recourse reservation rate for service
under this Agreement, has elected to pay a negotiated reservation rate, as set forth in Appendix B
appended hereto.” Appendix B, which is not part of Columbia’s pro forma service agreement, contains
a letter agreement between Columbia and Kentucky Power setting forth the agreed-upon rates for firm
service.

Pursuant to the Commission’s Negotiated Rate Policy Statement,© Columbia has delineated the
differences between the negotiated rate and non-conforming provisions in the Kentucky Power
Agreement and Columbia’s form of service agreement in a marked version of the agreements contained
in Columbia’s tariff.

Request for Waiver

Columbia respectfully requests that the Commission grant any waivers that it may deem
necessary to accept this filing effective June 1, 2016. Due to additional time required by Kentucky Power
to test its facilities prior to the June 1, 2016, effective date Columbia felt it was prudent to have
confirmation of the testing prior to making the subject filing. June 1 consequently, must be the effective
date of the Kentucky Power Agreement because this date coincides with the in-service date of the
Project.

Motion

Pursuant to Section 154.7(a)(9) of the Commission’s regulations, Columbia moves to place the
proposed tariff records into effect at the requested effective date of June 1, 2016.

Material Submitted Herewith

In accordance with Section 157(a)(1) of the Commission’s regulations, the following material is
submitted herewith:

(€)) The proposed revised tariff sections being filed;

(2) A marked version of the revised tariff sections in accordance with Section 154.201(a) of
the Commission’s regulations; and

3) A copy of the Kentucky Power Agreement, as well as a marked version showing the
changes from Columbia’s pro forma FTS service agreement.

9 Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC, Docket No. RP10-828-000, Letter Order (July 6, 2010).
10 Natural Gas Pipelines Negotiated Rate Policies and Practices, 104 FERC { 61,134, PP 32-33 (2003).
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Posting and Certification of Service

Pursuant to Sections 154.2(d), 154.7(b), and 154.208(b) of the Commission’s regulations, a copy
of this tariff filing is being served to all of Columbia’s existing customers, and affected state
commissions. A copy of this filing is also available for public inspection during regular business hours
in a convenient form and place at Columbia’s offices at 5151 San Felipe, Suite 2400, Houston, Texas,
77056.

Service on Columbia

It is requested that a copy of all communications, correspondence and pleadings with respect to
this filing be sent to:

*James R. Downs, Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Sorana Linder, Director of Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Columbia Pipeline Group, Inc.
5151 San Felipe, Suite 2400
Houston, Texas 77056
Phone: (713) 386-3759
Email: jdowns@cpg.com
slinder@cpg.com

*Tyler R. Brown, Senior Counsel
Columbia Pipeline Group, Inc.
5151 San Felipe, Suite 2400
Houston, TX 77056

Phone: (713) 386-3797

Email: tbrown@cpg.com

*Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.
Conclusion
Pursuant to Section 385.2005 and Section 385.2011(c)(5) of the Commission’s regulations, the
undersigned certifies that: (1) he has read the filing and knows its contents; (2) the contents are true to
the best of his knowledge and belief; and (3) the undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign
the filing.

Respectfully submitted,

am R,

James R. Downs
Vice President, Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures

Columbia Gas Transmission | Columbia Gulf Transmission | Crossroads Pipeline
Hardy Storage Company | Millennium Pipeline | Columbia Midstream
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Service Agreement Mo, 173522
Revision No. §

FTS SERVICE AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered imo this _93%t day of

., 2016, by and between COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC
(‘*Traﬂspnrt&‘”) and KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY (“Shipper™).

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the mutusl covenants hereln contained, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. Service o be Rendered, Transposter shall perform and Shipper shall receive
service in accordance with the provisions of the effective FTS Rate Schedule and applicable
General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. |
(*“Tuariff"), on fije with the Federsl Energy Regulatory Commission (“Commission™), as the same
may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission,
The maximum cbligation of Transporter to deliver gas hersunder o or for Shipper, the
designation of the points of delivery at which Transporter shall deliver or canse gas to be
delivered to or for Shipper, und the points of receipt at which Shipper shall deliver or cause gas
to be delivered, are specified in Appendix A, a5 the sarme mny be amended from time fo time by

agreement between Shipper und Transporter, or in accordance with the rules and regulations of
the Commission.

Szction 2. Term. Service under this Agreement shall commence June 1, 20168, and shali
condinue in full force and effect for a term of fifteen (15) years. Pre-granted abandonment shall
apply upon termination of this Agreement, subject to any right of first refusal Shipper may have
under the Comumission's regulations and Transporter’s Tariff.

Ar the end of the Initial Term, Shipper shall have a one-time right to extend the term of
its Service Agreement for an additional term of five years ("Extended Term Service™). For such
Extended Term Service, Shipper shali, at its option, pay either the Negotated Demand Rate or
the then effective maximurm recourse rate applicable to Rate Schedule FT5. In addition 1o the
rates applicable to Shipper’s Extended Term Service, Shipper shail pay all charges and
surcharges applicable to Shipper’s Rate Schedule FTS hereunder that are set forth in the Tariff,

without exception, as those charges and surcharges may be amended, added or modified from
time 1o tdme,

Section 3. Rates. Shipper, having been apprised of ihe availability of a maximum
recotrse reservation rate for service under this Agreement, has elected to pay a negotiated
reservation rate, as set forth in Appendix B appended hereto.




Seciion 4. Notiees. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it
at 5151 San Felipe, Suite 2500, Houston, Texas 77056, Auention: Kristine Gagliardi and notices
to Shipper shail be addressed to it at Kentucky Power Company, | Riverside Plaza, 14 Fioor,
Columbus, OM 43213, Atention: Amy Jeffries, untl changed by either party by written notice,

Section 3. Superseded Agresments. This Bervice Agreernent supersedes and cancels, as
of the effsctive date hereof, the following Service Agreementis) N/A,

Section 6. Credit Annex, The credit reguirements appendad hereto as Altachment A are
incarporated herein by reference with full force and effect and are made a part of this Service
Agresment as though restated herein verbatim:, MN/A,

RENTUCKY POWER COMPANY gﬁ‘b COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC
By DOanqueste Q. Nagl '

LG James R. Eckert
Title \J ;‘_e 'p‘(CS{M Title Sr Vice President Commercial Operations

Diate WM alz Wl Daztie S5-3i-/6




Appendix A lo Service Agreemient No, 173522
Under Rate Schedule FTS
between Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (" Tranzpones™}
anid Kentucky Power Company {“Shipper”}

Tramsponal 4
Transportation
Bogin End Domand Heousrenes
BPaie ate Dib/day interyal
Jung 1, 2018 May 31, 2031t 2000 1E-12431

Primary Recoipt Poings
Maximum Minimum Recuipt
Schedoling  Moeasuring  Measuriag Dhatly Quantity Pressure Obdigation
Dihida {psig) 1/

Bepin  Bnd  Scheduling
Point No.  Point Mame

Date  Dae Point No, Point MName
Mlay
nmel, 3, TCO- .
& 3L B TCO-Leach B Laoach TLO00

Erimary Delivery Poinis

Minimum Delivery

Maximum Daily Besign Daily
Prossure Obligation

Begin  End  Scheduling  Scheduling Muasuring  Measuring  Delivery Obligation  Quantity
Dot Date - PoiniNo, PointMume PointNo, Point Name {idbidavy §/ (Dibidavy 1/ i) b
1: .
F— 2;}} Big Sandy By Sandy
wie 303 B42872 Uit RADRT2 Unit § 72,000 100

Revision Mo, 0

Recurrence
Interyval

HIi-12/31

Beourmanee
Inierval

12451



i Applicsuen of MDDOs, BDGs and ADQs. minimum prassure snd/or hourly fowsate shail be as follows

The Masier List of Interconnects *MLIT) aa delined in Scciion | of the General Terms and Conditions of Transparter's TarifT is incorporated herain by reference
for purposes of listing valid secondary interruptible receint points and delivery points,

o2 Yes A Mo iCheck applicable blank) Transporier and Shipper have mutually agreed to g Regulatery Restructuring Reduetion Opties pursuant 1o Sechion
42 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Yes XK No {Check applicable blank} Bhipper hag a contractoal right of Srat refusal equivalent o the ngh of Bry refusal set forth from time to e w
Section 4 of the Gengral Terms and Conditions of Transponier's FERC Gas Turiff

. Yes _¥_ Mo {Cheek applicable blank) All gas shall be delivered wt cxisling poins of intereonnection within the MDDROs, ADQs andfor BDQs. as applicabia.
set forth in Transporter's cuerently offective Rale Schedule Service Agroemesn No. Appendin A with Shipper, which are incorporated herern by
refergnce.

Yes ¥ Mo (Cherk applicable blank} This Service Agrecment covers inteérim gapacity sold pursuang 1o the provisions of General Terms and Condiions
Section 4. Right of first refusal rights, if any, applivable 1o this inlerim capaeity are hmited a8 provided for in General Terms and Conditions Section 4

. Yes X No{Check spphicable blank) This Service Agreemenl covers offSysiem capacity sold pursuant o Section 47 of the General Terms and Conditions.
Right of fiest refusal rights, i any, spplicable 1o 1his offsysiens capacity are Hmiled as provided for in General Terms and Condinons Section 47

KENTUCKEY POWER COMBANY [\ 1 COLUMBIA GAS THANSMISSION. LL.C

R
o Nquot ¢ Nagl 01 EON 4
G‘?\ / James R. Eckert

|
Title \i\‘-ﬂ - Presides Title .5t Vice President Commercial Operatans

Date N‘Nj ?3\} oib Daie 5'3"')6




APPENDIXEB

May 27, 2016

Kentucky Power Company
I Riverside Plaza, 14" Floor
Columbus, QH 43213

RE: FTS Service Agreement No, 173522
Negotiated Rale Letier Agreement

Dear Amy:

This Megotiated Rate Letier Agreement between Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC

{*“Transporter” or “Columbia”) and Kenfucky Power Company (“Shipper™), shall set forth
the applicable rates, calculations thereof, and rate conditions for the transportation service
provided by Columbia to Shipper pursuant to the above-referenced Service Agreement.
Transporter and Shipper may be referred to individually as s “Party” or collectively as the
“Parties”.

-

Shipper and Transporter hereby agree:

The negotiated rate for the ransportation service provided shall be those rates
agreed upon as set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and Shipper shall pay the retainage
applicable to Rate Schedule FT'S, as such may change from time to time, and any
and all demand surcharges applicable to Shipper’s Rate Schedule FTS of
Columbia's FERC Gas Tariff, as such may change from time 1o time, including the
Capital Cost Recovery Mechanism (CCRM).

For the full term of the contract and full volume, for no incremental charge, Shipper
shall have full secondary receipt and delivery point access af the negotiated rate set
forth in Exhibit A herein, pursuant to the terms and conditions of Columbia’s FERC
Gas Tariff.  Shipper's primary receipt and delivery points are those found in
Appendix A to the above-referenced Service Agreement, Shipper shall have full
secondary receipt and delivery point access, pursuant to the terms and conditions
of Transporter's FERC Gas Taniff. Shipper shall pay all applicable daily commodity
rates for such secondary receipt and delivery point access, excent for receipts at the
Columbia Gas Transmission Interruptible Paper Pool, also known as the "TCO
Pool”

Shipper’s Daily Demand Rate as set forth in Exhibit A, shall be adjusied as
follows:

To the extent Actual Project Costs, as defined below, exceed Estimated Project
Costs as defined below, Shipper’s Daily Demand Rate shall be mutitiplied by the



Capital Cost Overrun Factor {*CCO Factor™). The CCO Factor shall be equal 1o
1+ [(CCOERC) X 50%]. In no event shall the CCO Factor exceed {11,

To the extent Actual Project Costs, as defined below, are less than Estimated Project
Costs as deflined below, Shipper’s Daily Demand Rate shall be multiplied by the
Capital Cost Underrun Factor (“CCU Factor™). The CCU Factor shali be equal to
1 - {{CCUAEPC) X 30%). In no event shall the CCU Factor be less than 889

Any such adjustment to Shipper’s Dailly Demand Rate shall be effective
prospectively beginning as soon as administratively feasible, but no later than the
zecond anniversary date of Tune 1, 2016 and shall remain in effect for the balance
of the Initial Term and any Extended Term Service.

“Actual Projeet Costs™ or APC shall mean, subject to any limits on costs as set
forth befow, all costs and expenses reasonably incurred by Transporter, including
trailing costs up o twelve months subseguent to June L, 2016, to complete the
Project in the manner contemplated by the Precedent Agreement, including but
not limited to (a) all costs and expenses reasonably incurred for the engineering,
design, permitting, construction, pipeline and equipment procurement,
installation and start-up of the Projact, (b) all costs and expenses reasonably
incurred  for environmental, rght-ofway, legal. consultant, construction
management, and regulatory activities, and () all other direct costs, Columbia
shall maintain boeks and records reasonably necessary for Shipper to verify the
APC. The Parties acknowledge that Columbia's formal books and records that
conform with the FERC and accounting policies and guidelines may not maich
the APC used to determine Shipper’s adjusied Datly Demand Rate,

“Capital Cost Overrun™ or “CCO" shall be an amount in U.S. doliars equal to the
ditference between the Actual Project Costs and the Estimated Project Costs, if
Actual Project Closts exceed Estimated Project Costs,

“Capital Cost Underrun” or “CCU” shall be an amount in U.5. dollars equal 1o the
difference between the Actual Project Costs and the Estimated Project Costs, if
Actual Proiect Costs are less than Estimated Project Costs,

“Capital Cost Recovery Mechanism”™ or CCRM shall have the same meaning as
defined and described in Section 32 of Colurnbia'’s General Terms & Conditions of
ity FERT Gas Tariff,

“Estimated Project Cosis” or “"EPC” shall mean all costs and expenses that are
projected t© be incurred by Columbiz o complete the Project 1o the manner
conternplated by the Precedent Agresment, including but not limited to (a) all
costs and expenses projected 10 be incurred for the enmineering, design,
permitting, construction, pipeline and equipment procurement, installation and
start-up of the Project, (b) ali costs and expenses projecied to be incurred for
environmental, right-of-way, legal, consuliant, construction management and



regulatory activities, (¢) all other direct costs, and {d) 4 contingeacy amount equal
to at least 109% of the total EPC. For purposes of deiermining the adjustment to
Shipper’'s Daily Demand Rate pursuant to this provision, the Parties agree that the
Estimated Project Costs shall be equal, to the amount presented to NiSource Inc’s
board of directors (“Hoard™) for authorization of the Project.

Shipper shall have the right, exercised no later than twenty five (25) months after
June |, 2016, o review Columbia's books and records as reasonably necessary o
verify Project costs for purposes of this provision,

Accepted and agreed to this Bl day of N\GA‘:&‘ it

Kenlucky Power Company %\3

By: “Manguenta 0. Dussy
L oA

Title: Vice, - Presidest

Date: N\a"l} 3\. Wl

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC Lé@f\

By f\
James R. Eckert

Titler________ SrVice President Commercial Operations

Diate: 5’3["]6
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Exhibit A

¥

sy

Primary Frimary Transporiation Daity Daily
Receipt Delivery Demand Demand | Commodity Rate
Point{s) Point{s) {Dth/dayy Term Hatet* Rate™ Schedule
TCO-LEACH Big Sandy Unit 1 | 72,000 Dth/day 15 years $0.20 $0.00 FTs
{meter no. 801} | [meter no. from june
34287721 1, 2016

#*Adjusted per the CCO Factor In Section 3 of the Negotiated Rate Letter Agreement,
in addition to the Initial Term Negetiated Baily Demand Rate, Shipper shail pay all

applicable demand surcharges specified under the applicable Rate Schedule FTS, as
such may change from time to time, including the Capital Cost Recovery Mechanism

(CCRM).

*+*Shipper shall have full secondary receipt and dellvery point access, pursuant te

the terms and conditions of Columbia's FERC Gas Tariff, Shipper shali pay all

applicabie daily commedity rates for such secondary receipt and delivery point
access, except for receipts at the Columbia Gas Transmission Interruptible Paper
Pool, also known as the "TCO Pool.”
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Service Agreement Mo, 173522
Revision No. §

FTS SERVICE AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered imo this _93%t day of

., 2016, by and between COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC
(‘*Traﬂspnrt&‘”) and KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY (“Shipper™).

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the mutusl covenants hereln contained, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. Service o be Rendered, Transposter shall perform and Shipper shall receive
service in accordance with the provisions of the effective FTS Rate Schedule and applicable
General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. |
(*“Tuariff"), on fije with the Federsl Energy Regulatory Commission (“Commission™), as the same
may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission,
The maximum cbligation of Transporter to deliver gas hersunder o or for Shipper, the
designation of the points of delivery at which Transporter shall deliver or canse gas to be
delivered to or for Shipper, und the points of receipt at which Shipper shall deliver or cause gas
to be delivered, are specified in Appendix A, a5 the sarme mny be amended from time fo time by

agreement between Shipper und Transporter, or in accordance with the rules and regulations of
the Commission.

Szction 2. Term. Service under this Agreement shall commence June 1, 20168, and shali
condinue in full force and effect for a term of fifteen (15) years. Pre-granted abandonment shall
apply upon termination of this Agreement, subject to any right of first refusal Shipper may have
under the Comumission's regulations and Transporter’s Tariff.

Ar the end of the Initial Term, Shipper shall have a one-time right to extend the term of
its Service Agreement for an additional lerm of five years ("Extended Term Service™). Forsuch
Extended Term Service, Shipper shali, at its option, pay either the Negotiated Demand Rate or
the then effective maximurm recourse rate applicable to Rate Schedule FT5. In addition 1o the
rates applicable to Shipper’s Extended Term Service, Shipper shail pay all charges and
surcharges applicable to Shipper’s Rate Schedule FTS hereunder that are set forth in the Tariff,

without exception, as those charges and surcharges may be amended, added or modified from
time 1o tme,

Section 3. Rates. Shipper, having been apprised of ihe availability of a maximum
recotrse reservation rate for service under this Agreement, has elected to pay a negotiated
reservation rate, as set forth in Appendix B appended hereto.



u126753
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Seciion 4. Notiees. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it
at 5151 San Felipe, Suite 2500, Houston, Texas 77056, Auention: Kristine Gagliardi and notices
to Shipper shail be addressed to it at Kentucky Power Company, | Riverside Plaza, 14 Fioor,
Columbus, OM 43213, Atention: Amy Jeffries, untl changed by either party by written notice,

Section 3. Superseded Agresments. This Bervice Agreernent supersedes and cancels, as
of the effsctive date hereof, the following Service Agreementis) N/A,

Section 6. Credit Annex, The credit reguirements appendad hereto as Altachment A are
incarporated herein by reference with full force and effect and are made a part of this Service
Agresment as though restated herein verbatim:, MN/A,

RENTUCKY POWER COMPANY gﬁ‘b COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC
By DOanqueste Q. Nagl '

LG James R. Eckert
Title \J ;‘_e 'p‘(CS{M Title Sr Vice President Commercial Operations

Diate WM alz Wl Daztie S5-3i-/6




Appendix A lo Service Agreemient No, 173522
Under Rate Schedule FTS
between Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (" Tranzpones™}
anid Kentucky Power Company {“Shipper”}

Tramsponal 4
Transportation
Bogin End Domand Heousrenes
BPaie ate Dib/day interyal
Jung 1, 2018 May 31, 2031t 2000 1E-12431

Primary Recoipt Poings
Maximum Minimum Recuipt
Schedoling  Moeasuring  Measuriag Dhatly Quantity Pressure Obdigation
Dihida {psig) 1/

Bepin  Bnd  Scheduling
Point No.  Point Mame

Date  Dae Point No, Point MName
Mlay
nmel, 3, TCO- .
& 3L B TCO-Leach B Laoach TLO00

Erimary Delivery Poinis

Minimum Delivery

Maximum Daily Besign Daily
Prossure Obligation

Begin  End  Scheduling  Scheduling Muasuring  Measuring  Delivery Obligation  Quantity
Dot Date - PoiniNo, PointMume PointNo, Point Name {idbidavy §/ (Dibidavy 1/ i) b
1: .
F— 2;}} Big Sandy By Sandy
wie 303 B42872 Uit RADRT2 Unit § 72,000 100

Revision Mo, 0

Recurrence
Interyval

HIi-12/31

Beourmanee
Inierval

12451



i Applicsuen of MDDOs, BDGs and ADQs. minimum prassure snd/or hourly fowsate shail be as follows

The Masier List of Interconnects *MLIT) aa delined in Scciion | of the General Terms and Conditions of Transparter's TarifT is incorporated herain by reference
for purposes of listing valid secondary interruptible receint points and delivery points,

o2 Yes A Mo iCheck applicable blank) Transporier and Shipper have mutually agreed to g Regulatery Restructuring Reduetion Opties pursuant 1o Sechion
42 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Yes XK No {Check applicable blank} Bhipper hag a contractoal right of Srat refusal equivalent o the ngh of Bry refusal set forth from time to e w
Section 4 of the Gengral Terms and Conditions of Transponier's FERC Gas Turiff

. Yes _¥_ Mo {Cheek applicable blank) All gas shall be delivered wt cxisling poins of intereonnection within the MDDROs, ADQs andfor BDQs. as applicabia.
set forth in Transporter's cuerently offective Rale Schedule Service Agroemesn No. Appendin A with Shipper, which are incorporated herern by
refergnce.

Yes ¥ Mo (Cherk applicable blank} This Service Agrecment covers inteérim gapacity sold pursuang 1o the provisions of General Terms and Condiions
Section 4. Right of first refusal rights, if any, applivable 1o this inlerim capaeity are hmited a8 provided for in General Terms and Conditions Section 4

. Yes X No{Check spphicable blank) This Service Agreemenl covers offSysiem capacity sold pursuant o Section 47 of the General Terms and Conditions.
Right of fiest refusal rights, i any, spplicable 1o 1his offsysiens capacity are Hmiled as provided for in General Terms and Condinons Section 47

KENTUCKEY POWER COMBANY [\ 1 COLUMBIA GAS THANSMISSION. LL.C

R
o Nquot ¢ Nagl 01 EON 4
G‘?\ / James R. Eckert

|
Title \i\‘-ﬂ - Presides Title .5t Vice President Commercial Operatans

Date N‘Nj ?3\} oib Daie 5'3"')6




APPENDIXEB

May 27, 2016

Kentucky Power Company
| Riverside Plaza, 14" Floor
Columbus, OH 43213

RE: FTS Service Agreement No, 173522
Negotiated Rale Letier Agreement

Dear Amy:

This Megotiated Rate Letier Agreement between Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC

{*“Transporter” or “Columbia’) and Kentucky Power Company (“Shipper™), shall set forth
the applicable rates, calculations thereof, and rate conditions for the transportation service
provided by Columbia to Shipper pursuant to the above-referenced Service Agreement.
Transporter and Shipper may be referred to individually as 8 “Party” or collectively as the
“Parties”.

™

Shipper and Transporter hereby agree:

The negotiated rate for the ansportation service provided shall be those rates
agreed upon as set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and Shipper shall pay the retainage
applicable to Rate Schedule FT'S, as such may change from time to time, and any
and all demand surcharges applicable to Shipper’s Rate Schedule FTS of
Columbia's FERC Gas Tariff, as such may change from time 1o time, including the
Capital Cost Recovery Mechanism (CCRM).

For the full term of the contract and full volume, for no incremental charge, Shipper
shall have full secondary receipt and delivery point access af the negotiated rate set
forth in Exhibit A herein, pursuant to the terms and conditions of Columbia’s FERC
Gas Tariff, Shipper's primary receipt and delivery points are those found in
Appendix A to the above-referenced Service Agreement, Shipper shall have full
secondary receipt and delivery point access, pursuant to the terms and conditions
of Transporter's FERC Gas Tanff. Shipper shall pay all applicable daily commodity
rates for such secondary receipt and delivery point access, excent for receipts at the
Columbia Gas Transmission Interruptible Paper Pool, also known as the "TCO
Pool”

Shipper’s Daily Demand Rate as set forth in Exhibit A, shall be adjusied as
follows:

To the extent Actual Project Costs, as defined below, exceed Estimated Project
Costs as defined below, Shipper’s Daity Demand Rate shall be mutltiplied by the


u126753
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Capital Cost Overrun Factor {*CCO Factor™). The CCO Factor shall be equal 1o
1+ [(CCOEPRC) X 50%]. In no event shall the CCO Factor exceed {11,

To the extent Actual Project Costs, as defined below, are less than Estimated Project
Costs as defined below, Shipper’s Daily Demand Rate shall be multiplied by the
Capital Cost Underun Factor (“CCU Factor™). The CCU Factor shali be eqgual to
1 - {{CCUAEPC) X 30%). In no event shall the CCU Factor be less than 889

Any such adjustment to Shipper’s Daily Demand Rate shall be effective
prospectively beginning as soon as administratively feasible, but no later than the
second anniversary date of Tune 1, 2016 and shall remain in effect for the balance
of the Initial Term and any Extended Term Service.

“Actual Projeet Costs” or APC shall mean, subject to any limits on costs as set
forth befow, all costs and expenses reasonably incurred by Transporter, including
trailing costs up to twelve months subseguent to June L, 2016, to complete the
Project in the manner contemplated by the Precedent Agreement, including but
not limited to (a) all costs and expenses reasonably incurred for the engineering,
design, permitting, construction, pipeline and equipment procurement,
installation and start-up of the Projact, (b) all costs and expenses reasonably
incurred  for environmental, rght-ofway, legal. consultant, construction
management, and regulatory activities, and {2 all other direct costs, Columbia
shail maintain boeks and records reasonably necessary for Shipper to verify the
APC. The Parties acknowledge that Columbia's formal books and records that
conform with the FERC and accounting policies and guidelines may not maich
the APC used to determine Shipper's adjusied Datly Demand Rate,

“Capital Cost Overrun™ or “CCO" shall be an amount in U.S. doliars equal to the
ditference between the Actual Project Costs and the Estimated Project Costs, if
Actual Project Closts exceed Estimated Project Costs,

“Capital Cost Underrun” or “CCU” shall be an amount in U5, dollars equal 1o the
difference between the Actual Project Costs and the Estimated Project Costs, if
Actual Proiect Costs are less than Estimated Project Costs,

“Capital Cost Recovery Mechanism”™ or CORM shall have the same meaning as
defined and described in Section 32 of Colurnbia’s General Terms & Conditions of
its FERT Gas Tariff,

“Estimated Project Cosis” or “"EPC” shall mean all costs and expenses that are
projected t© be incurred by Columbiz o complete the Project o the manner
conternplated by the Precedent Agresment, incluyding but not limited to (a) all
costs and expenses projected 10 be incurred for the enmineering, design,
permitting, construction, pipeline and equipment procurement, installation and
start-up of the Project, (b) ali costs and expenses projecied to be incurred for
environmental, right-of-way, legal, consultant, construction management and
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regulatory activiries, (¢) all other direct costs, and {d) 4 contingeacy amount equal
to at least 109% of the total EPC. For purposes of deiermining the adjustment to
Shipper’'s Daily Demand Rate pursuant to this provision, the Parties agree that the
Estimated Project Costs shall be equal, to the amount presented to NiSource Inc’s
board of directors (“Hoard™) for authorization of the Project.

Shipper shail have the right, exercised no later than twenty five (25) months after
June |, 2016, to review Columbia's books and records as reasonably necessary o
verify Project costs for purposes of this provision,

Accepted and agreed to this Bl day of N\GA‘:&‘ it

Kenlucky Power Company %\3

By: “Manguenta 0. Dussy
L oA

Title: Vice, - Presidest

Date: N\a"l} 3\. Wl

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC Lé@f\

By f\
James R. Eckert

Titler________ SrVice President Commercial Operations

Diate: 5’3["]6
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APPENDIX B

Exhibit A

¥

sy

Primary Frimary Transporiation Daily Daily
Receipt Delivery Demand Demand | Commodity Rate
Point{s) Point{s) {Dth/day} Term Hatet* Rate™* Schedule
TCO-LEALCH Big Sandy Unit 1 | 72,000 Dth/day 15 years £0.20 $0.00 FTs
{meter no. 801} | [meter no. from june
3428721 1, 2016

#*Adjusted per the CCO Factor In Section 3 of the Negotiated Rate Letter Agreement,
in addition to the initial Term Negetiated Daily Demand Rate, Shipper shail pay all

applicable demand surcharges specified under the applicable Rate Schedule FTS, as
such may change from time to time, including the Capital Cost Recovery Mechanism

(CCRM).

*+*+Shipper shall have full secondary receipt and dellvery point access, pursuant ta

the terms and conditions of Columbia's FERC Gas Tariff. Shipper shali pay all

applicabie daily commedity rates for such secondary receipt and delivery point
access, exeept for receipts at the Columbia Gas Transmission Interruptible Paper
Pool, also known as the "TCO Pool.”
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Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC

FERC Tariff
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1

VIIIL12.

Service Agreement Forms

Non-Conforming Service Agreements

Version 28.0.0

REFERENCE TO CUSTOMERS HAVING NON-CONFORMING SERVICE AGREEMENTS

PURSUANT TO SECTION 154.112(B) OF THE COMMISSION'S REGULATIONS:

Customer

Virginia Power Energy Services Corp.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Stand Energy Corporation

EQT Energy, LLC

Ohio Power Company

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
City of Charlottesville, VA

UGI Utilities, Inc.

Chevron Natural Gas, a division of
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

ISG Acquisition, Inc.

ChevronTexaco Natural Gas, a
Division of Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Pivotal Utility Holding, Inc. dba
Elizabethtown Gas

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
Stand Energy Corporation
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
International Paper Company
Virginia Natural Gas, Inc.

ISG Acquisition, Inc.

Delmarva Power & Light Company
Delmarva Power & Light Company
T.W. Phillips Gas And Qil Co.
T.W. Phillips Gas And Qil Co.

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Rate
Schedule

NTS
SST
SST
FTS
NTS
FTS
FTS
FTS

FTS
FTS

ITS

FTS

ITS

FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
SST
FTS
FTS
FTS
SST
FSS

Contract

No.
71024
80160
92527
10242
70691
38109
38124
78653

29066
23252

74620

92061

38999
74865
50473
77309
62077
60536
10163
49832
49833
50109
50110

Effective
Date

7/1/2013

11/1/2004
4/02/2007
8/1/2009

6/15/2001
11/1/1993
11/1/1993
5/15/2004

7/12/2011
5/1/2011

1/1/2003

11/1/1993

11/1/1993
4/1/2003
11/1/1999
11/27/2003
11/1/1998
11/1/1999
11/1/2009
11/1/1998
11/1/1999
11/1/1997
4/1/1998

Termination

Date
10/31/2019
3/31/2020
3/31/2013
3/31/2020
9/30/2021
10/31/2024
10/31/2014
10/31/2029

2/28/2014
4/30/2014

1/1/2200

10/31/2020

1/1/2200
3/31/2018
10/31/2022
10/31/2023
10/31/2013
3/31/2021
10/31/2015
10/31/2013
10/31/2014
3/31/2014
3/31/2014

Docket
No.

RP13-912
RP05-21

RP07-350
RP09-863
RP10-828
RP10-964
RP10-964
RP10-987

RP13-571
RP13-571

RP13-571

RP13-571

RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Tariff
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1

Customer
T.W. Phillips Gas And Qil Co.
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
Reynolds Metals Co.
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
Easton Utilities Commission
Easton Utilities Commission
Washington Gas Light Company
City of Charlottesville, VA
City of Charlottesville, VA
City of Charlottesville, VA
Hard Rock Exploration

Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a
Elizabethtown

Antero Resources Appalachian
Corporation

Virginia Power Services Energy
Corp., Inc.

Virginia Power Services Energy
Corp., Inc.

City of Richmond

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Rate
Schedule

SST
FSS
FSS
FSS
SST
FSS
FTS
FSS
FSS
SST
SST
FSS
SST
FSS
SST
SST
SST
FTS

NTS

FTS

FTS

NTS

FT-C
FT-C

Contract
No.

50111
50423
50424
50426
50427
52982
57520
6798
6890
6801
6796
6799
6797
6802
50422
50425
38029
15260

39275

142047

139080

139085

155679
155684

VIIIL12.

Service Agreement Forms

Effective
Date

10/1/1998
4/1/1997
4/1/1998
4/1/1999
11/1/1999
11/1/1993
11/1/1998
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
11/1/1997
11/1/1999
11/1/1993
5/17/2010

11/1/1993

7/1/2013

4/15/2014

4/15/2014

09/01/2014
09/01/2014

Non-Conforming Service Agreements

Version 28.0.0
Termination Docket
Date No.
3/31/2014 RP13-571
10/31/2014  RP13-571
10/31/2014 RP13-571
10/31/2014  RP13-571
10/31/2014 RP13-571
10/31/2014  RP13-571
10/31/2013 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
10/31/2014 RP13-571
10/31/2014  RP13-571
10/31/2014 RP13-571
5/31/2021 RP10-522
10/31/2020  RP13-684
10/31/2014  RP13-1020
4/15/2034 RP14-624
4/15/2034 RP14-624
08/31/2034 RP14-1161
08/31/2034  RP14-1161

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC VIII.12.

FERC Tariff Service Agreement Forms
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 Non-Conforming Service Agreements
Version 28.0.0

Rate Contract Effective Termination Docket

Customer Schedule No. Date Date No.
Virginia Natural Gas, Inc. FT-C 155699 09/01/2014 08/31/2034  RP14-1161
Celanese Acetate, LLC FTS 151487 10/01/2014 09/30/2029  RP14-1243
Range Resources-Appalachia, LLC FTS 150679 11/01/2014 10/31/2024  RP14-1293
Rice Drilling B LLC FTS 151489 11/01/2014 10/31/2024  RP14-1293
Texla Energy Management, Inc. OPT-60 154508 11/01/2014 10/31/2017 RP14-1294
Pacific Summit Energy, LLC OPT-60 154513 11/01/2014 10/31/2017  RP14-1294
Texla Energy Management, Inc. OPT-60 154518 11/01/2014 10/31/2017 RP14-1294
Antero Resources Corporation FTS 149759 11/01/2014 10/31/2024 RP15-47
Antero Resources Corporation FTS 149760 11/01/2014 03/31/2025 RP15-47
Pacific Summit Energy, LLC OPT-60 157998 11/01/2014 10/31/2017  RP15-54
Pacific Summit Energy, LLC OPT-30 160441 01/01/2015 03/31/2016 RP15-271
SWN Energy Services Company, LLC FTS 161147 10/01/2015 10/01/2025 RP15-1252
SWN Energy Services Company, LLC FTS 161148 10/01/2015 10/01/2016 RP15-1252
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC FTS 161144 10/01/2015 09/30/2030 RP15-1253
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC FTS 163148 10/01/2015 10/31/2017 RP15-1253
Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation FTS 161137 11/01/2015 10/31/2025  RP15-1253
SWN Energy Services Company, LLC FTS 145882 10/01/2015 10/31/2015 RP15-1313
Antero Resources Corporation FTS 168381 11/01/2015 10/31/2017 RP16-26
New Jersey Natural Gas Company FTS 161129 11/01/2015 10/31/2030 RP16-37
New Jersey Natural Gas Company NTS 161136 11/01/2015 10/31/2030 RP16-37
South Jersey Gas Company FTS 161135 11/01/2015 10/31/2030 RP16-37
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC FTS 169245 11/01/2015 10/31/2019 RP16-37
Kentucky Power Company FTS 173522 6/1/2016 5/31/2031 RP16-

Issued On: May 31, 2016 Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Volume No. 1.1

Section 1.

Section 2.

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

Non-Conforming Service Agreements

Section 2.1

Section 2.2

Section 2.3

Section 2.4

Section 2.5

Section 2.6

Section 2.7

Section 2.8

Section 2.9

Section 2.10

Section 2.11

Section 2.12

Section 2.13

Section 2.14

Section 2.15

Section 2.16

Issued On: May 31, 2016

UGI — Contract No. 78653

Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. — Contract No. 39275

Virginia Power Services Energy Corp., Inc — Contract No. 71024
Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Chevron Natural Gas, a division of Chevron USA, Inc. — Contract
No. 29066

ISG Acquisition, Inc. — Contract No. 23252

ChevronTexaco Natural Gas, a division of Chevron U.S.A., Inc. —
Contract No. 74620

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. dba Elizabethtown Gas — Contract
No. 92061

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc. — Contract No. 38999
Stand Energy Corporation — Contract 74865
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc. — Contract No. 50473

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc. — Contract No. 77309

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC

FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Section 2.17

Section 2.18

Section 2.19

Section 2.20

Section 2.21

Section 2.22

Section 2.23

Section 2.24

Section 2.25

Section 2.26

Section 2.27

Section 2.28

Section 2.29

Section 2.30

Section 2.31

Section 2.32

Section 2.33

Section 2.34

Section 2.35

Section 2.36

Section 2.37

Issued On: May 31, 2016

International Paper Company — Contract No. 62077
Virginia Natural Gas — Contract No. 60536

ISG Acquisition, Inc. — Contract No. 10163

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 38029

Delmarva Power & Light Company — Contract No. 49832
Delmarva Power & Light Company — Contract No. 49833
T.W. Phillips Gas And Oil Co. — Contract No. 50109
T.W. Phillips Gas And Oil Co. — Contract No. 50110
T.W. Phillips Gas And Oil Co. — Contract No. 50111
City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50422

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50423

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50424

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50425

City of Charlottesville — Contact No. 50426

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50427

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 52982

Reynolds Metals Co. — Contract No. 57520

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 6890

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 6801

Texla Energy Management, Inc. — Contract No. 154508

Pacific Summit Energy, LLC — Contract No. 154513

Effective On: June 1, 2016

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Section 3.

Section 2.38

Section 2.39

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0

Texla Energy Management, Inc. — Contract No. 154518

Pacific Summit Energy, LLC — Contract No. 157998

Negotiated Rate Service Agreements

Section 3.1

Section 3.2

Section 3.3

Section 3.4

Section 3.5

Section 3.6

Section 3.7

Section 3.8

Section 3.9

Section 3.10

Section 3.11

Section 3.12

Section 3.13

Section 3.14

Rock Springs Generation, LLC — Contract No. 18346
Kinzer Business Realty, LTD — Contract No. 24661
Chesapeake Energy Marketing, Inc. — Contract No. 25117
Chesapeake Energy Marketing, Inc. — Contract No. 25633
Old Dominion Electric Coop, Inc. — Contract No. 26592
NJR Energy Services Company — Contract No. 30708
Exelon Generation Company, LLC — Contract No. 162164
Hayden Harper Energy, WV, LLC — Contract No. 15251
South Jersey Gas Company — Contract No. 38086
Northeast Natural Energy, LLC — Contract No. 131579
Rice Drilling B, LLC — Contract No. 131606

Berry Energy, Inc. — Contract No. 10232

Washington Gas Light — Contract No. 6800

Washington Gas Light — Contract No. 7599

Section 3.14.01 Washington Gas Light Amendment — Contract No. 7599

Section 3.15

Section 3.16

Section 3.17

Section 3.18

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Sequent Energy Management, L.P. — Contract No. 144414
Reserved for Future Use
Rice Drilling B LLC — Contract No. 151490

Antero Resouces Corporation — Contract No. 157964

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Section 4.

Section 3.19

Section 3.20

Section 3.21

Section 3.22

Section 3.23

Section 3.24

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0

Statoil Natural Gas, LLC — Contract No. 144509
Rice Drilling B LLC — Contract No. 149727
Rice Drilling B LLC — Contract No. 149728
Spotlight Energy — Contract No. 171555

Joseph E. Pauley — Contract No. 172247

Joseph E. Pauley — Contract No. 172248

Non-Conforming / Negotiated Rate Service Agreements

Section 4.1

Section 4.2

Section 4.3

Section 4.4

Section 4.5

Section 4.6

Section 4.7

Section 4.8

Section 4.9

Section 4.10

Section 4.11

Section 4.12

Section 4.13

Section 4.14

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Columbia Gas of Virginia — Contract No. 6798

Pacific Summit Energy, LLC — Contract No. 160441

Antero Resources Corporation — Contract No. 168381

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc. — Contract No. 6796

Easton Utilities Commission — Contract No. 6799

Easton Utilities Commission — Contract No. 6797

Washington Gas Light Company — Contract No. 6802

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation — Contract No. 142047
Virginia Power Services Energy Corp., Inc. — Contract No. 139080
Virginia Power Services Energy Corp., Inc. — Contract No. 139085
City of Richmond — Contract No. 155679

Columbia Gas of Virginia — Contract No. 155684

Virginia Natural Gas — Contract No. 155699

Celanese Acetate, LLC — Contract No. 151487

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Section 5.

Section 4.15

Section 4.16

Section 4.17

Section 4.18

Section 4.19

Section 4.20

Section 4.21

Section 4.22

Section 4.23

Section 4.24

Section 4.25

Section 4.26

Section 4.27

Section 4.28

Section 4.29

Range Resources-Appalachia, LLC — Contract No. 150679
Rice Drilling B LLC — Contract No. 151489

Antero Resources Corporation — Contract No. 149759

Antero Resources Corporation — Contract No. 149760

SWN Energy Services Company, LLC — Contract No. 161147
SWN Energy Services Company, LLC — Contract No. 161148
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC — Contract No. 161144
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC — Contract No. 163148
Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation — Contract No. 161137

SWN Energy Services Company, LLC — Contract No. 145882
New Jersey Natural Gas Company — Contract No. 161129
New Jersey Natural Gas Company — Contract No. 161136
South Jersey Gas Company — Contract No. 161135

South Jersey Resources Group, LLC — Contract No. 169245

Kentucky Power Company — Contract No. 173522

X-Rate Schedule Amendments

Section 5.1

Section 5.2

Section 5.3

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Rate Schedule X-131 Amendment — City of Richmond, Va
Rate Schedule X-132 Amendment — Columbia Gas of Virginia

Rate Schedule X-133 Amendment — Virginia Natural Gas

Effective On: June 1, 2016

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0
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Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC

FERC Tariff
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1

VIIIL12.

Service Agreement Forms

Non-Conforming Service Agreements

Version 28.0.0

REFERENCE TO CUSTOMERS HAVING NON-CONFORMING SERVICE AGREEMENTS

PURSUANT TO SECTION 154.112(B) OF THE COMMISSION'S REGULATIONS:

Customer

Virginia Power Energy Services Corp.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Stand Energy Corporation

EQT Energy, LLC

Ohio Power Company

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
City of Charlottesville, VA

UGI Utilities, Inc.

Chevron Natural Gas, a division of
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

ISG Acquisition, Inc.

ChevronTexaco Natural Gas, a
Division of Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Pivotal Utility Holding, Inc. dba
Elizabethtown Gas

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
Stand Energy Corporation
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
International Paper Company
Virginia Natural Gas, Inc.

ISG Acquisition, Inc.

Delmarva Power & Light Company
Delmarva Power & Light Company
T.W. Phillips Gas And Qil Co.
T.W. Phillips Gas And Qil Co.

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Rate
Schedule

NTS
SST
SST
FTS
NTS
FTS
FTS
FTS

FTS
FTS

ITS

FTS

ITS

FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
SST
FTS
FTS
FTS
SST
FSS

Contract

No.
71024
80160
92527
10242
70691
38109
38124
78653

29066
23252

74620

92061

38999
74865
50473
77309
62077
60536
10163
49832
49833
50109
50110

Effective
Date

7/1/2013

11/1/2004
4/02/2007
8/1/2009

6/15/2001
11/1/1993
11/1/1993
5/15/2004

7/12/2011
5/1/2011

1/1/2003

11/1/1993

11/1/1993
4/1/2003
11/1/1999
11/27/2003
11/1/1998
11/1/1999
11/1/2009
11/1/1998
11/1/1999
11/1/1997
4/1/1998

Termination

Date
10/31/2019
3/31/2020
3/31/2013
3/31/2020
9/30/2021
10/31/2024
10/31/2014
10/31/2029

2/28/2014
4/30/2014

1/1/2200

10/31/2020

1/1/2200
3/31/2018
10/31/2022
10/31/2023
10/31/2013
3/31/2021
10/31/2015
10/31/2013
10/31/2014
3/31/2014
3/31/2014

Docket
No.

RP13-912
RP05-21

RP07-350
RP09-863
RP10-828
RP10-964
RP10-964
RP10-987

RP13-571
RP13-571

RP13-571

RP13-571

RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571
RP13-571

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Tariff
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1

Customer
T.W. Phillips Gas And Qil Co.
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
Reynolds Metals Co.
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
City of Charlottesville
City of Charlottesville
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
Easton Utilities Commission
Easton Utilities Commission
Washington Gas Light Company
City of Charlottesville, VA
City of Charlottesville, VA
City of Charlottesville, VA
Hard Rock Exploration

Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a
Elizabethtown

Antero Resources Appalachian
Corporation

Virginia Power Services Energy
Corp., Inc.

Virginia Power Services Energy
Corp., Inc.

City of Richmond

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Rate
Schedule

SST
FSS
FSS
FSS
SST
FSS
FTS
FSS
FSS
SST
SST
FSS
SST
FSS
SST
SST
SST
FTS

NTS

FTS

FTS

NTS

FT-C
FT-C

Contract
No.

50111
50423
50424
50426
50427
52982
57520
6798
6890
6801
6796
6799
6797
6802
50422
50425
38029
15260

39275

142047

139080

139085

155679
155684

VIIIL12.

Service Agreement Forms

Effective
Date

10/1/1998
4/1/1997
4/1/1998
4/1/1999
11/1/1999
11/1/1993
11/1/1998
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
4/1/2009
11/1/1997
11/1/1999
11/1/1993
5/17/2010

11/1/1993

7/1/2013

4/15/2014

4/15/2014

09/01/2014
09/01/2014

Non-Conforming Service Agreements

Version 28.0.0
Termination Docket
Date No.
3/31/2014 RP13-571
10/31/2014  RP13-571
10/31/2014 RP13-571
10/31/2014  RP13-571
10/31/2014 RP13-571
10/31/2014  RP13-571
10/31/2013 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
3/31/2024 RP13-571
10/31/2014 RP13-571
10/31/2014  RP13-571
10/31/2014 RP13-571
5/31/2021 RP10-522
10/31/2020  RP13-684
10/31/2014  RP13-1020
4/15/2034 RP14-624
4/15/2034 RP14-624
08/31/2034 RP14-1161
08/31/2034  RP14-1161

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Tariff
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1

Customer
Virginia Natural Gas, Inc.
Celanese Acetate, LLC
Range Resources-Appalachia, LLC
Rice Drilling B LLC
Texla Energy Management, Inc.
Pacific Summit Energy, LLC
Texla Energy Management, Inc.
Antero Resources Corporation
Antero Resources Corporation
Pacific Summit Energy, LLC
Pacific Summit Energy, LLC
SWN Energy Services Company, LLC
SWN Energy Services Company, LLC
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC
Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation
SWN Energy Services Company, LLC
Antero Resources Corporation
New Jersey Natural Gas Company
New Jersey Natural Gas Company
South Jersey Gas Company
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC

Kentucky Power Company

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Rate
Schedule

FT-C
FTS
FTS
FTS
OPT-60
OPT-60
OPT-60
FTS
FTS
OPT-60
OPT-30
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
NTS
FTS
FTS

FTS

Contract
No.

155699
151487
150679
151489
154508
154513
154518
149759
149760
157998
160441
161147
161148
161144
163148
161137
145882
168381
161129
161136
161135
169245
173522

VIIIL12.

Service Agreement Forms

Effective
Date

09/01/2014
10/01/2014
11/01/2014
11/01/2014
11/01/2014
11/01/2014
11/01/2014
11/01/2014
11/01/2014
11/01/2014
01/01/2015
10/01/2015
10/01/2015
10/01/2015
10/01/2015
11/01/2015
10/01/2015
11/01/2015
11/01/2015
11/01/2015
11/01/2015
11/01/2015
6/1/2016

Non-Conforming Service Agreements

Version 28.0.0

Termination Docket

Date No.
08/31/2034 RP14-1161
09/30/2029  RP14-1243
10/31/2024  RP14-1293
10/31/2024  RP14-1293
10/31/2017 RP14-1294
10/31/2017  RP14-1294
10/31/2017 RP14-1294
10/31/2024  RP15-47
03/31/2025  RP15-47
10/31/2017  RP15-54
03/31/2016  RP15-271
10/01/2025  RP15-1252
10/01/2016 RP15-1252
09/30/2030  RP15-1253
10/31/2017 RP15-1253
10/31/2025  RP15-1253
10/31/2015  RP15-1313
10/31/2017  RP16-26
10/31/2030  RP16-37
10/31/2030  RP16-37
10/31/2030  RP16-37
10/31/2019  RP16-37
5/31/2031 RP16-

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Volume No. 1.1

Section 1.

Section 2.

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

Non-Conforming Service Agreements

Section 2.1

Section 2.2

Section 2.3

Section 2.4

Section 2.5

Section 2.6

Section 2.7

Section 2.8

Section 2.9

Section 2.10

Section 2.11

Section 2.12

Section 2.13

Section 2.14

Section 2.15

Section 2.16

Issued On: May 31, 2016

UGI — Contract No. 78653

Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. — Contract No. 39275

Virginia Power Services Energy Corp., Inc — Contract No. 71024
Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Chevron Natural Gas, a division of Chevron USA, Inc. — Contract
No. 29066

ISG Acquisition, Inc. — Contract No. 23252

ChevronTexaco Natural Gas, a division of Chevron U.S.A., Inc. —
Contract No. 74620

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

Pivotal Utility Holdings, Inc. dba Elizabethtown Gas — Contract
No. 92061

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc. — Contract No. 38999
Stand Energy Corporation — Contract 74865
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc. — Contract No. 50473

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc. — Contract No. 77309

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC

FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Section 2.17

Section 2.18

Section 2.19

Section 2.20

Section 2.21

Section 2.22

Section 2.23

Section 2.24

Section 2.25

Section 2.26

Section 2.27

Section 2.28

Section 2.29

Section 2.30

Section 2.31

Section 2.32

Section 2.33

Section 2.34

Section 2.35

Section 2.36

Section 2.37

Issued On: May 31, 2016

International Paper Company — Contract No. 62077
Virginia Natural Gas — Contract No. 60536

ISG Acquisition, Inc. — Contract No. 10163

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 38029

Delmarva Power & Light Company — Contract No. 49832
Delmarva Power & Light Company — Contract No. 49833
T.W. Phillips Gas And Oil Co. — Contract No. 50109
T.W. Phillips Gas And Oil Co. — Contract No. 50110
T.W. Phillips Gas And Oil Co. — Contract No. 50111
City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50422

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50423

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50424

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50425

City of Charlottesville — Contact No. 50426

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 50427

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 52982

Reynolds Metals Co. — Contract No. 57520

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 6890

City of Charlottesville — Contract No. 6801

Texla Energy Management, Inc. — Contract No. 154508

Pacific Summit Energy, LLC — Contract No. 154513

Effective On: June 1, 2016

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Section 3.

Section 2.38

Section 2.39

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0

Texla Energy Management, Inc. — Contract No. 154518

Pacific Summit Energy, LLC — Contract No. 157998

Negotiated Rate Service Agreements

Section 3.1

Section 3.2

Section 3.3

Section 3.4

Section 3.5

Section 3.6

Section 3.7

Section 3.8

Section 3.9

Section 3.10

Section 3.11

Section 3.12

Section 3.13

Section 3.14

Rock Springs Generation, LLC — Contract No. 18346
Kinzer Business Realty, LTD — Contract No. 24661
Chesapeake Energy Marketing, Inc. — Contract No. 25117
Chesapeake Energy Marketing, Inc. — Contract No. 25633
Old Dominion Electric Coop, Inc. — Contract No. 26592
NJR Energy Services Company — Contract No. 30708
Exelon Generation Company, LLC — Contract No. 162164
Hayden Harper Energy, WV, LLC — Contract No. 15251
South Jersey Gas Company — Contract No. 38086
Northeast Natural Energy, LLC — Contract No. 131579
Rice Drilling B, LLC — Contract No. 131606

Berry Energy, Inc. — Contract No. 10232

Washington Gas Light — Contract No. 6800

Washington Gas Light — Contract No. 7599

Section 3.14.01 Washington Gas Light Amendment — Contract No. 7599

Section 3.15

Section 3.16

Section 3.17

Section 3.18

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Sequent Energy Management, L.P. — Contract No. 144414
Reserved for Future Use
Rice Drilling B LLC — Contract No. 151490

Antero Resouces Corporation — Contract No. 157964

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Section 4.

Section 3.19

Section 3.20

Section 3.21

Section 3.22

Section 3.23

Section 3.24

Table of Contents
Version 38.0.0

Statoil Natural Gas, LLC — Contract No. 144509
Rice Drilling B LLC — Contract No. 149727
Rice Drilling B LLC — Contract No. 149728
Spotlight Energy — Contract No. 171555

Joseph E. Pauley — Contract No. 172247

Joseph E. Pauley — Contract No. 172248

Non-Conforming / Negotiated Rate Service Agreements

Section 4.1

Section 4.2

Section 4.3

Section 4.4

Section 4.5

Section 4.6

Section 4.7

Section 4.8

Section 4.9

Section 4.10

Section 4.11

Section 4.12

Section 4.13

Section 4.14

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Columbia Gas of Virginia — Contract No. 6798

Pacific Summit Energy, LLC — Contract No. 160441

Antero Resources Corporation — Contract No. 168381

Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc. — Contract No. 6796

Easton Utilities Commission — Contract No. 6799

Easton Utilities Commission — Contract No. 6797

Washington Gas Light Company — Contract No. 6802

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation — Contract No. 142047
Virginia Power Services Energy Corp., Inc. — Contract No. 139080
Virginia Power Services Energy Corp., Inc. — Contract No. 139085
City of Richmond — Contract No. 155679

Columbia Gas of Virginia — Contract No. 155684

Virginia Natural Gas — Contract No. 155699

Celanese Acetate, LLC — Contract No. 151487

Effective On: June 1, 2016



Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
FERC Gas Tariff

Original Volume No. 1.1

Section 5.

Section 4.15

Section 4.16

Section 4.17

Section 4.18

Section 4.19

Section 4.20

Section 4.21

Section 4.22

Section 4.23

Section 4.24

Section 4.25

Section 4.26

Section 4.27

Section 4.28

Section 4.29

Range Resources-Appalachia, LLC — Contract No. 150679
Rice Drilling B LLC — Contract No. 151489

Antero Resources Corporation — Contract No. 149759

Antero Resources Corporation — Contract No. 149760

SWN Energy Services Company, LLC — Contract No. 161147
SWN Energy Services Company, LLC — Contract No. 161148
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC — Contract No. 161144
South Jersey Resources Group, LLC — Contract No. 163148
Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation — Contract No. 161137

SWN Energy Services Company, LLC — Contract No. 145882
New Jersey Natural Gas Company — Contract No. 161129
New Jersey Natural Gas Company — Contract No. 161136
South Jersey Gas Company — Contract No. 161135

South Jersey Resources Group, LLC — Contract No. 169245

Kentucky Power Company — Contract No. 173522

X-Rate Schedule Amendments

Section 5.1

Section 5.2

Section 5.3

Issued On: May 31, 2016

Rate Schedule X-131 Amendment — City of Richmond, Va
Rate Schedule X-132 Amendment — Columbia Gas of Virginia

Rate Schedule X-133 Amendment — Virginia Natural Gas

Effective On: June 1, 2016
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